

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

900 CHAP. 46

RESOLVES, 1953

Chapter 43

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Rancourt Pond, Somerset County.

Rancourt pond; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open Rancourt pond, Somerset county, to fly fishing only.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 44

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Ell Pond, York County.

Ell pond; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Ell pond in the towns of Sanford and Wells, York county, to ice fishing; and restricting other fishing therein to the ordinary manner of casting with unbaited artificial flies or by trolling with unbaited artificial flies or lures, with a limit of 5 fish per person per day.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 45

RESOLVE, Opening Certain Waters in Sagadahoc County to Ice Fishing.

Certain waters in Sagadahoc county opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Sewall pond in Arrowsic; Lily pond in Bath and West Bath; Houghton pond in West Bath; Blaisdell pond in Phippsburg; Duley pond in Phippsburg and Mose pond in Georgetown; all in the county of Sagadahoc, to ice fishing.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 46

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Sullivan.

Town of Sullivan; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund the sum of \$970 to be paid